
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Licensing Panel 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw (Chairman) 
Councillor Michael Brossard 
Councillor Mrs Tina McKenzie-Boyle 
 

Tuesday 28 January 2020, 10.00 am 
Room 8 Ground Floor South - Time Square, Market Street, 
Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Maps 3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

3.  The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels 7 - 12 

4.  Application for variation of premises Licence for BP Oil Limited, 
Wokingham Road, Bracknell 

Annex A – Application 
Annex B – Location map 
Annex C – Proposed and Mandatory Conditions 
Annex D – Current licence 
Annex E – Representation received  

13 – 14 
 

15 – 27 
29 

31 – 33 
35 – 41 

43 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements 
[...]
ime and Disorder; 

• Public Safety; 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  

• Protection of Children from Harm. 
 

9

mailto:Licensing@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk
mailto:lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 June 2019 

4.3  The Licensing Policy is about the regulation of licensable activities and as such is 
 focussed on the direct impact of activities taking place on or in the vicinity of those 
 premises. It is not a mechanism for controlling general nuisance unconnected to the 
 Licensing Objectives. 

 
4.4 The Council has, apart from the above, delegated power to determine applications, 

renew, suspend or revoke existing licences and consents to the Public Protection 
Partnership. The Director has in turn delegated such authority to officers within the 
Department. 

 
4.5 Whilst officers have delegated authority there will be occasions where it is considered 
 appropriate to refer the matter to the Licensing Panel. Specifically the Licensing & 
 Safety Committee at its meeting on 12 March 2003, resolved to receive 
 representations  from applicants for either a licence or a consent where under 
 delegated powers the applicant has been advised that a refusal or revocation is likely. 
 
4.6 Where the application is being considered for refusal, having exhausted all options for 
 negotiating an acceptable solution, the applicant is invited should they wish to present 
 their case to the Panel. This request must have been made in writing within 21 days 
 following receipt of a letter from the Council offering the opportunity of a hearing. If the 
 applicant or licence holder fails to comply with this requirement or declines the offer, 
 the matter will be dealt with under delegated authority. 
 
4.7 Where an application is refused or a licence/consent is suspended or revoked by the 
 Panel the applicant may have a right of appeal to the courts under the relevant 
 provisions of the legislation and the Panel will inform the applicant within their decision 
 l
[...]
 prevention 
objective. 

 
 

11



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – CONSEQUENCES WHERE A PARTY DOES NOT ATTEND, OR IS NOT 

REPRESENTED AT A HEARING 
 

Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
20. (1)  If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to attend, or be 

represented at, a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
 

(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend, or be represented, at a 
hearing, the Authority may: 

 
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 

hearing to a specified date, or 
 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

(3) Where the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made 
by that party. 

 
(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, 

forthwith, notify the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing 
has been adjourned 

12



LICENSING PANEL 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
BP OIL LIMITED, WOKINGHAM ROAD, BRACKNELL 

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO PREMISES LICENCE REFERENCE NUMBER;  
LI/19/01241/LAPRE5 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

1.1 On 3rd December 2019 an application was made by BP Oil Limited for a full variation to 
the premises licence for the above-mentioned premises. The application is attached at 
Annex A  

1.2 The application is for the premises to be varied to extend the sale of alcohol to 
between the hours of 0000 and 2400 daily for consumption off the premises and to 
vary the licence conditions.  

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

2.1 A map showing the location of the premises and proximity to residents is attached at 
Annex B. 

2.2 The proposed conditions including both the mandatory conditions and those arising 
from the operating schedule are attached at Annex C of this report. 

2.3 A copy of the current premise licence is attached at Annex D  

3 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

3.1 During the period for making representations from 3rd December 2019 to 31st 
December 2019, one relevant representation was received in respect of the application 
from a local resident. The representation against the application raise concerns 
regarding the potential for an increase in public nuisance as a result of the application. 
The representation can be found at Annex E of this report. 

4 RELEVANT BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL POLICIES 

4.1 In determining applications, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct 
impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public 
living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.  (2.5) 

4.2 The Council, as Licensing Authority, recognises that conditions attached to licences 
will be focused on matters which are within the control of individual licensees. (2.7) 

4.3 If it is reasonably considered that the licensing objectives cannot be met unless 
additional specific conditions are attached, then the Licensing Authority may consider 
attaching those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, 
proportionate to the individual style and characteristics of the event or premises 
concerned. (11.3) 

5 RELEVANT NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

5.1 As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the 

steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or 

13

Agenda Item 4



objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into 
undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on 
their written representation. They may not add further representations to those 
disclosed to the applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their 
existing representation. (9.37) 

5.2 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate 
weight to: 

a) the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  
b) the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties;  
c) the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;  
d) its own statement of licensing policy. (9.38) 

5.3 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been 
exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a result of a 
hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to 
impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives. (10.8) 

5.4 Licensing conditions must be tailored to the individual type, location and 
characteristics of the premises and events concerned. They should be 
proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met. (1.16)  

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps as 
it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, either: 

a) to grant the licence subject to the conditions as proposed, or 
b) to grant the licence subject to modified and/or additional conditions, or 
c) to grant the licence but exclude any of the licensable activities sought, or 
d) to reject the application. 

 
 
Background Papers 
Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Regulations (cited as the Licensing Act 2003 [various] Orders 2005) 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Licensing Policy (January 2016) 
 
Contact for further information 
Amanda Ward 
Lead Officer Licensing 
Amanda.Ward@westberks.gov.uk 
 

14

mailto:Amanda.Ward@westberks.gov.uk


Section 1 of 18

&Va-j- A

For help contact

Telephone: 01344 352000

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

required Information

Sys
[...]
e to promote all four licensing objectives together.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

l.A digital CCW system will be installed, or the existing system maintained, such system to be fit for the purpose.

2. The CC1V system shall be capable of producing immediate copies on site. Copies of recordings will either be recorded
digitally on to CD/DVD or other equivalent medium.

3. Any recording will be retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner for a minimum of 31 days and shall be made
available, subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, to the police for inspection on request.

4. The precise positions of the cameras may be agreed, subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, with the
police from time to time.

5. The system will display, on any recording, the correct time and date of the recording.

6. The CCW system will be maintained and fully operational throughout the hours that the premises are open for any
licensable activity.

7. An incident log/register shall be maintained to record:

a. All incidents of crime and disorder occurring at the premises;
b. Details of occasions when the police are called to the premises.
c. This log/register will be available for inspection by a police officer or other authorised officer on request.

c) Public safety

1. The premises licence holder will at all times maintain adequate levels of staff. Such staff levels will be disclosed, on
request, to the licensing authority and police.

2. If there is only one member of staff on duty between 0000 and 0500, the entrance door to the shop will be closed to
customers and any sales between these hours will be made through the night pay window.

3. Where there is more than one member of staff on duty between the hours of 0000 and 0500, a remote door lock facility
will be in use for all admissions of customers entering the premises and all customers entering the premises will be
monitored

V Queens Printer and Controller of HMSQ 2009

23



Continued from previous page...

d) The prevention of public nuisance

1. Adequate waste receptacles for use by customers shall be provided in and immediately outside the premises.

2. Signage shall be displayed at the entry and exit of the site to request that customers consider and respect those local
residents living in the immediate vicinity.

e) The protection of children from harm

1. The premises licence holder will ensure that an age verification policy will apply to the premises whereby all cashiers will
be trained to ask any customer attempting to purchase alcohol, who appears to be under the age of 25 years (or older if
the licence holder so elects) to produce, before being sold alcohol, identification being a passport or photocard driving
licence bearing a holographic mark or other form of identification that complies with any mandatory condition that may
apply to this licence.

2. Signage shall be displayed in a prominent position within the store and at the night pay window notifying customers of
the age verification policy adopted at the premises.

3. All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the premises shall receive training in age restricted sales:

a. Induction training must be completed and documented prior to the sale of alcohol by the staff member
b. Refresher/reinforcement training at intervals of no more than 6 months.
c. Training records will be available for inspection by a police officer or other authorised officer on request.
d. Training records will be maintained at the premises or electronically stored for a period of 12 months.

4. All cashiers shall be trained to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a refusals log/register. The log/register will contain:

a. details of the time and date the refusal was made;
b. the identity of the staff member refusing the sale;
c. details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase.
d. This log/register will be available for inspection by a police officer or other authorised offi
[...]
ctionl6ofl8

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,çd,e)
Li5t here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

l.A digital CCW system will be installed, or the existing system maintained, such system to be fit for the purpose.

2. The CCW system shall be capable of producing immediate copies on site. Copies of recordings will either be recorded
digitally on to CD/DVD or other equivalent medium.

3. Any recording will be retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner for a minimum of3l days and shall be made
available, subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, to the police for inspection on request.

4. The precise positions of the cameras may be agreed, subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, with the
police from time to time.

5. The system will display, on any recording, the correct time and date of ihe recording.

6. The CCTV system will be maintained and fully operational throughout the hours that the premises are open for any
licensable activity.

7. An incident log/register shall be maintained to record:

a. All incidents of crime and disorder occurring at the premises;
b. Details of occasions when the police are called to the premises.
c. This log/register will be available for inspection by a police officer or other authorised officer on request.

c) Public safety

1. The premises licence holder will at all times maintain adequate levels of staff. Such staff levels will be disclosed, on
request, to the licensing authority and police.

2. If there is only one member of staff on duty between 0000 and 05dO, the entrance door to the shop will be closed to
customers and any sales between these hours will be made through the night pay window.

3. Where there is more than one member of staff on duty between the hours of 0000 and 0500, a remote door lock facility
will be in use for all admissions of customers entering the premises and all customers entering the premises will be
monitored

31



Continued from previous page...

d) The prevention of public nuisance

1. Adequate waste receptacles for use by customers shall be provided in and immediately outside the premi5es.

2. Signage shalt be displayed at the entry and exit of the site to request that customers consider and respect those local
residents living in the immediate vicinity.

e) The protection of children from harm

7. The premises licence holder will ensure that an age verification policy wiB apply to the premises whereby all cashiers will’
be trained to ask any customer attempting to purchase alcohol, who appears to be under the age of 25 years (or older if
the licence holder so elects) to produce, before being sold alcohol, identification being a passport or photocard driving
licence bearing a holographic mark or other form of identification that complies with any mandatory condition that may
apply to this licence.

2. Signage shall be di5played in a prominent position within the store and at the night pay window notifying customers of
the age verification policy adopted at the premises.

3. All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the premises shall receive training in age restricted sales:

a. Induction training must be completed and documented prior to the sale of alcohol by the staff member
b. Refresher/reinforcement training at intervals of no more than 6 months.
c. Training records will be available for inspection by a police officer or other authorised officer on request.
d. Training records will be maintained at the premises or electronically stored for a period of 12 months.

4. All cashiers shall be trained to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a refusals log/register. The log/register will contain:

a. details of the time and date the refusal was made;
b. the identity of the staff member refusing the sale;
c. detail
[...]
ght refreshment Monday - Sunday: 23:00 - 05:00

Monday - Sunday: 24 hours a day

BP Oil UK Limited

Chertsey Road
Sunbury on Thames
Middlesex
TW16 7BP

01908 853000

N/A

LN/200500382 02.Ot2020 Page 1 of 435



Name and address of designated premises supervisor (where the premises authorises
the supply of alcohol):

Name: Lois Rhea Kerr

Address:

Telephone Number: N/A

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor (where the premises authorises the supply of alcohol)

Personal Licence Number: 18/00921/PERS_N

Issuing Authority: Basingstoke Council

-

Signed:
Head of Public Protection
Date: 2nd January 2020

Bracknell Forest Council I 01344 352000 elicensing@bracknell4orest.gov.uk

LN1200500382 02.01.2020 Page 2 of 4
36



Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions:

(1) No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in
respect of this licence or when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or
the personal licence is suspended.

(2) Every supply of alcohol under this licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a
personal licence.

(3) A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the
premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. For the purposes of this condition,

(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979;

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula P = D + (D x V) where —

i) P is the permitted price,
N) D is the rate of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on the

date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and
Ni) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added

tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

Where the permitted price given by this formula is not a whole number, it should be rounded up
to the nearest penny.

(c) ‘relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises
licence:

(i) the holder of the premises licence,
(N) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or
(Ni) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a

licence; and

(d) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act
1994.

(e) (i) Sub-paragraph (ii) applies where the permitted price on a day (“the first day”) would be
different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to
the rate of duty or value added tax.
(N) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol
which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

(4) (a) The premises licence holder must ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of
the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(b) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(c) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years
of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either

(i) holographic mark or
(N) an ultraviolet feature

LN/200500382 02.01.2020 Page 3 of 437



Annex 2— Conditions consistent with the Premises Operating Schedule:

(5) A digital CCTV system will be installed, or the existing system maintained, such system to be fit for the
purpose.

(a) the CCTV system shall be capable of producing immediate copies on site. Copies of recordings
will either be recorded digitally onto CD/DVD or other equivalent medium.

(b) Any recording will be retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner for a minimum of 31
days and shall be made available, subject to compliance with Data Protections legislation, to the
police for inspection on request.

(c) The precise positions of the cameras may be agreed, subject to compliance with Date Protection
legislation, with the police from time to time.

(d) The system will display, on any recording, the correct time and date of the recording.
(e) The CCTV system will be maintained and fully operational throughout the hours that the

premises are open for any licensable activity.
(f) An incident log/register shall be maintained to record;

(a) All incidents of crime and disorder occurring at the premises;
(b) Details of occasions when the police are called to the premises.
(c) This log/register will be available for inspection by a police officer or other authorised

officer on request.

(6) The premises licence holder will at all times maintain adequate levels of staff. Such staff levels will be
disclosed, on request, to the licensing authority and police.

(7) If there is only one member of staff on duty between 00.00 and 5.00, the entrance door to the shop will
be closed to customers and any sales between these hours will be made through the night pay
window.

(8) When there is more than one member of staff on duty between the hours of 00.00 and 05.00, a remote
door lock facility will be in use for all admissions of customers entering the premise and all customers
entering the premises will be monitored.

(9) Adequate waste receptacles for use by the customers shall be provided in and immediately outside the
premises.

(10) Signage shall be displayed at the entry and exit of the site to request that customers consider and
respect those local residents living in the immediate vicinity.

(11) The premises licence holder will ensure that an age verification policy will apply to the premises
whereby all cashiers will be trained to ask any customer attempting to purchase alcohol
[...]
ether these are on and/or off supplies:

Off-supplies only

Name and (registered) address of holder of premises licence:

Telephone Number:

Registered number of holder (where applicable):

Name of designated premises supervisor (where
the premises authorises the supply of alcohol):

State whether access to the premises by children is
restricted or prohibited:

00446915

Lois Rhea Kerr

N/A

Bracknell Forest Council 01344 352000 licensing@bracknell-forest.govwk

Premises Name:

Address:

BP Connect

Bracknell Service Station
Wokingham Road
Bracknell
RG12 iNS

N/A

N/A

and the times the licence authorises

Licensable Activities: Authorised Times:

Sale by retail of alcohol Monday - Sunday: 00:00 - 24:00

Late night refreshment Monday - Sunday: 23:00 - 05:00

Monday - Sunday: 24 hours a day

Name:

Address:

BP Oil UK Limited

Chertsey Road
Sunbury on Thames
TW16 7BP

01908 853000

LN!200500382 02.01.2020 Page 1 of 141



42



Amanda Ward

From:
Sent: 09 December 2019 13:02
To: Licence All
Subject: BP service staion for 24 hour alcohol licensing

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments.

Dear Ms Kelly,
We live at Portman Close, which is directly opposite the BP garage, our front garden is open plan and
even with the present opening hour we find empty cans and bottles. We sometime have loud shouting and
swearing, and think if alcohol is sold for 24 hours it will attract people turned out of pubs who still want to
drink. Therefore we object to’ prevention of a public nuisance’
Regards

Portman Close, Bracknell, RG42 INE

143



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Regs 15-20 & Procedures - agenda

	4 Application for variation of premises Licence for BP Oil Limited, Wokingham Road, Bracknell
	Application Annex A
	Location Map Annex B
	Proposed and M

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
28 JANUARY 2020 
10.00  - 10.55 AM 

  

Present: 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw (Chair) 
Councillor Michael Brossard 
Councillor Mrs Tina McKenzie-Boyle 

Also Present: 
Donald Adams, Legal Advisor 
Amanda Ward, Licensing Officer 
Lizzie Rich, Democratic Services Officer 
Applicant and agent for BP Oil Limited 
Residents who made representations 

7. Declarations of Interest  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

8. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The procedure for hearings at Licensing Panels was noted by all parties.  

9. Application for variation of premises Licence for BP Oil Limited, Wokingham 
Road, Bracknell  

The application was for variation to the Premises Licence to extend the permitted 
hours for sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises from the current 08:00 – 
23:00 Monday to Sunday, to 00:00 – 24:00 (i.e. 24 Hours a day) Monday to Sunday 
and also to vary the present Licence conditions to be those as set out in Annex 1 
(Mandatory Conditions) and Annex 2 (Conditions Consistent With The Premises 
Operating Schedule) to Annex (D) of the application, which would amalgamate, as 
new Licensing conditions, the existing licence conditions as set out in Annex 1 and 
Annex 2 of Annex D(A) of the application, with the additional measures offered to be 
taken by the Applicant in the promotion of the four licensing objectives as set out in 
Annex (C).      
 
The application did not seek to otherwise vary the current Licence permitting the 
applicant to provide Late Night Refreshment (being the supply of hot food or drink) 
between the hours of 23:00 – 05:00 Monday to Sunday.  
 
The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 
 

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues; 

 the Applicant, 

 the Interested Parties; 
 
At the conclusion of the proceedings all participants present confirmed that they had 
been given the opportunity to say all they wished to say. 



 

 

 
The Panel noted that there had been a previous representation made by Thames 
Valley Police, which had been mediated ahead of the Hearing, with two additional 
Licence conditions being agreed between the Applicant and Police. The Panel noted 
that there had been no representations made by any of the other Responsible 
Authorities.  
 
The Panel reached its decision with a view to promoting the four Licensing objectives 
under the Licensing Act 2003, being the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children, noting the 
particular relevance of the prevention of public nuisance objective in this application 
as a result of representations received orally and in writing from interested parties 
present.     
 
The Panel reached is decision having regard to the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003, the Home Office Guidance issued in respect of the same and having regard to 
the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The Panel noted that the Applicant’s premises, including shop, is open for business 
24 hours a day and that in accordance with Home Office Guidance issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003, shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to 
provide sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises during any times when the 
retail outlet is open for shopping unless there are good reasons based on the 
Licensing objectives for restricting those hours.            
  
The Panel determined that granting the application, with conditions, would not have 
an adverse impact on the promotion of the four Licensing objectives and so agreed to 
grant the variation to the Premises Licence as applied for. 
 
The decision was to grant the application to permit sale of alcohol for consumption off 
the premises 00:00 – 24:00 (i.e. 24 Hours a day) Monday to Sunday and Late Night 
Refreshment (provision of hot food and drink) 23:00 – 05:00 Monday to Sunday and 
to replace the previous mandatory Licence conditions as set out in Annex 1 
(Mandatory Conditions) and Annex 2 (Conditions Consistent With The Premises 
Operating Schedule) of Annex D(A) of the application, with those extended Licence 
conditions as set in Annex 1 (Mandatory Conditions) and Annex 2 (Conditions 
Consistent With The Premises Operating Schedule) of Annex D of the application, 
together with the above-referred two additional Licence conditions as mediated 
between the Applicant and Thames Valley Police, namely;   
      

1. That the applicant will participate in the Bracknell Businesses Against Crime 
(BBAC) Scheme. 

 
2. That the applicant will ensure that there is no alcohol on sale with 3 metres of 

the premises store entrance.        
 
Reasons  
 
The Panel noted that BP Oil UK Limited had applied previously in 2018 for variation 
to the premises Licence for this same premises, seeking extension to the Licence to 
permit sale of alcohol 24 hours a day for consumption off the premises but had 
withdrawn the application following the receipt of numerous representations from 
residents and Thames Valley Police. It was recognised that there had not been the 
same scale of representations to the present application as to the previous one in 
2018.  
 



 

 

The Panel heard and noted that BP Oil UK Limited had 219 premises nationally 
which were licensed for 24-hours, that none of those Licences had been called in for 
review and that BP Oil UK Limited were experienced in managing such premises.   
 
The Panel were informed at the hearing that Thames Valley Police had initially 
lodged a representation to the present Licence variation application which had since 
been mediated and withdrawn as a result of agreement to the above-referred 
extended licence conditions, including requirements for CCTV operation and 
customer monitoring systems, staffing levels and training (including training in age 
restricted sales), adequate waste receptacles to be provided for use by customers in 
and immediately outside the premises, and also the use of a remote door lock facility 
relating to admissions of any customers permitted to enter the premises shop 
between the hours of 00:00-05:00 Monday to Sunday, together with the above-
referred two additional Licence Conditions agreed with Thames Valley Police.         
 
The Panel considered that the extended Licence Conditions of Annex D (Mandatory 
Conditions and Conditions Consistent with The Premises Operating Schedule), 
together with the above-referred two additional conditions as agreed by the Applicant 
with Thames Valley Police would be sufficient to mitigate interested parties’ concerns 
as to the prevention of public nuisance.  
 
In addition, the Panel determined that the extended and additional conditions 
attached to the Licence were proportionate, justifiable, capable of being met by the 
Applicant and appropriate to the promotion of the Licensing objectives. 
 
The Panel noted the residents’ representations that they had experienced incidents of 
litter (single bottles or cans) being left in their garden on occasion, and of loud 
behaviour which they attributed to people on the premises’ forecourt and to the 
current operation of the premises. The residents felt that both issues would be 
aggravated by the variation to 24-hour Licensed opening at the premises.  
 
The Panel noted that, as part of the extended Licence Conditions, the premises 
would operate on a remote door unlock principle, whereby staff could choose to 
unlock the door for customers rather than use the night pay window. The applicant 
proposed that this would serve to minimise noise as customers would not be 
communicating with staff through a window from the forecourt. Any customer who 
remained on the premises after making their purchase would be asked to move on, 
and the Police would be called if they remained on the premises.  
 
On considering all representations made, the Panel considered that any public 
nuisance issues in terms of noise would be minimised as much as possible by 
operating the remote door unlock, and by moving customers on once they had 
completed their purchase. The Panel also considered that there was no evidence to 
support the claim that litter being left in residents’ gardens could be attributed directly 
to this BP Oil UK Limited premises.  
 
Residents present at the Hearing raised concerns regarding other premises on 
Portman Close which might be affected by the Licence variation sought. However, as 
there had been no representations made from other such premises or residents, the 
Panel felt it was unable to consider the likely impact or otherwise on any other 
premises or residents. The Panel was informed that notification letters had been sent 
to all residents in nearby Portman Close and Clintons Green, and that a site notice 
had been put up and checked by Licensing Officers.  
 
The Panel wished to remind all parties and local residents that the Licensing Act 
2003 regime contains provision for seeking a review of a Licence if there are 



 

 

breaches of the Licence and if the Licensing objectives are not being met. That 
available mechanism for potential review under the Licensing Act 2003, rather than 
refusal of the Licence variation being sought, was considered the appropriate 
decision, option for recourse and check and balance in determining this application.  
 
Residents were advised to keep a written record of any future issues concerning the 
Licensed premises and to report any issues to the Licensing Authority.  

CHAIRMAN 


